

|               |
|---------------|
| Serial No. 11 |
| Regular       |

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) 445/2024 CrIM(1037/2024)

**Mohammad Akber Malik and Ors.**

Through: None.

...Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS**

**UT th. Director General of Police and Ors.**

Through: Ms. Nowbahar Khan, AC vice  
Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, Dy AG.

...Respondent(s)

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**  
**31.05.2025**

None of petitioners.

Response on behalf of official respondents stands filed.

Xerox copy of the challan emanating from FIR No. 38/2024  
registered with police station Budgam, be summoned from the court of  
Judicial Magistrate 1<sup>st</sup> Class, Budgam.

List on 11-08-2025.

**(Sanjay Dhar)**  
**Judge**

**SRINAGAR**  
**31.05.2025**  
*Sarvar*